Resolution No. 2770

A Resolution of the City of Sanford, Florida, amending
the City's annual operating budget for the fiscal year
beginning October 1, 2018 and ending September 30,
2019; providing for implementing administrative actions;
providing for a savings provision; providing for
conflicts; providing for severability and providing for an
effective date.

Whereas, the Commission of the City of Sanford, Florida has adopted an annual
operating budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018 and terminating on
September 30, 2019 specifying certain projected revenues and expenditures for the
operations of Sanford municipal government; and

Whereas, the City's budget presumes that each department generally will, to the
best of their ability, maintain its expenditures within its allocated budgeted level and
exercise prudence in expending funds during the course of the City's fiscal year; and

Whereas, from time-to-time circumstances and events may require that the
original City budget may need revision; and

Whereas, the City Commission, in its judgment and discretion, has the authority

to adjust the budget to more closely coincide with actual and expected events.

Now, therefore, be it adopted and resolved by the City Commission of the
City of Sanford, Florida as follows:

Section 1. Adoption of Budget Amendment.

The annual operating budget of the City of Sanford for the fiscal year beginning
October 1, 2018 and terminating on September 30, 2019 is hereby revised and
amended by Attachment “A”. The Attachment is hereby incorporated into this
Resolution as if fully set forth herein verbatim. Except as amended herein, the annual

operating budget for the City of Sanford for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2018 and



terminating on September 30, 2019 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 2. Implementing administrative actions.

The City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to implement
the provisions of this Resolution by means of such administrative actions as may be
deemed necessary and appropriate.

Section 3.  Savings.

The prior actions of the City of Sanford relating to the adoption of the City budget
and related activities aré hereby ratified and affirmed.

Section 4. Conflicts.

All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby
repealed.

Section 5. Severability.

If any section, sentence, phrase, word, or portion of this Resoiution is determined
to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, said determination shall not be held to
invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section, sentence, phrase,
word, or portion of this Resolution not otherwise determined to be invalid, unlawful, or
unconstitutional.

Section 6. Effective Date.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon enactment.

2“)&%3



Passed and adopted this 10" day of December, 2018.

Attest: City Commission of the City of
Sanford

i Clow e, (e Ry,

Traci Houcin, City Clerk

William L. Colbert, City Attorney




REQUEST FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

Fiscal Year

Department: Public Works Division: Stormwater Date: 11/20/2018
CHANGES IN REVENUES
REVENUE ACCOUNT NUMBER Current Current Amount of Adjusted
Fund Revenue “ActCd “Ele Project # Revenue Account Title Budgst Unrealized {Budget) Change Unrealized
402 0000 389 98 00 17CAT Stormwater needs $ - $ - $ 518,457 $ 518,457
TOTAL CHANGES IN REVENUES $ 518,457

CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT NUMBER Current Current Amount of Remaining
Fund Dpt/Div Activity Obj Ele Project # Expenditure Account Title Budget Balance Change Balance
402 4045 541 63 00 17CAT Stormwater needs $ 518,457 $ 518,457
TOTAL CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES $ 518,457

REASON FOR AMENDMENT: Budget for storm relocation at Catalyst site

DIRECTOR APPROVAL: P ieTinxl pDATE: {21118

FINANCE APPROVAL: (: ;g:.j \ U A DATE: | ‘33 ﬁ;&
\ o - ,

CITY COMMISSION AGENDA DATE: 10-Dec-18 APPROVED? \/

FOR FINANGE USE

Entry Date: Batch Number: Document #:

11/27/2018



CITY OF SANFORD
DOWNTOWN STORM AND UTILITY RELOCATIONS
IF8 18/19-01

BID TABULATION - Bid Opening Date; 11/8/18

athicart Construction onstructors Group,
Company-Florida LLC SanPik, inc, LLC Stage Door It Killebrew, Inc, Carr & Collier Inc.
NI TOTAL TNt TOTAL R TOTAL UNIT TOTAL ONIT) TOTAL ONT
DESCRIPTION I uNITS l QUANTITY PRICE PRICE| PRICE PRICE] PRICE] PRICE PRICE PRICE] PRICE PRICE] pRIGE e
RGERE '}
T Thishiaton X S5.000.00] S50.000.00] 512500000 $122.000:60] 5 100,000.00] S100.000.00] §50.000.00]  $50,000,00]  $100.000.00] 5700,000,00]  $157.000.00]  $157.000.00] o] 5206.600.50]
A2~ |Demobiization, Cleanip, Record Drawings, Project Closeaut X $70,000.00]$20,000.00]  £16.500.00]  516.500.00]  §25,000.00, _ 525,00000]  $40.000,00] _ 40.000.00]  $12,000,00] ~ $12,000.00]  §15.000.00,  §15.000.00 X '6500.00|
A3 TTamporary Traffic Control - 15 S, C ST B0000]  S1.600.00]  $2.500.00] 5250000 _ $7.000.00] _ 57.000.00] . $5.000.00]  55.000.00] _ $18.000,00] _$18.000.00] _ §17.800 <17.505.
W Temporary Traffic Control - Palmetio Ave. (incl. the Commercial St. . 318 .800.00] __ $17,800.00)] $12,500.00)
Intersection) is 1 s5.00000]  ss00000]  s2s0000]  s2so000]  s7ooocol  s7000.00] 20000000 s2000000)  $45,000.00]  $45.000.00 900.01
IA-5 Temporary Traffic Control - Commercial Ave, (East and West of Palmetto * 3890000, s3o0000]  sen00000 SER00000
Ave) Ls 1 51.80000]  s180000]  s250000  s2s0000]  stoo000]  srovocol  s7.se0.00]  s7s0000] ste000.00| s18,00000]  s22,500
A6 [Temporary Traffic Gontrol - Alley From Palmalio Ave. to Hood Ave, and * 0000 $22500001 52250000, 91950000, S1500.
City Parcals L 1,00 $1,00000]  $1,00000]  s2s0000] 5250000  $7.00000]  $7.000.00]  s7.50000] 5750000 $18.000.00| 518,000.00]  s5.100.00]  s5.10000]  $3.500.00]
iy g 000 5004 5004 000 000, 100, 100 5004 3,500,
A7 [Temporary Traffic Gontrol - Seminole Biva. X 1 $1.00000]S1.000.00] 52.600.00 sz.soo.ool $7.006.00]  $7,000.00] _$20.000.00]__ 320,000.00] _ $18,000.00] §16.000.00 _ $31.700.00| _ $31.700.00]  $12.000.00 st
-8 [Preconstruction Video X 1 $750.00 $750.00 $650,00] __ $650.00] _ $1.500.00 “EG0.00]  §5,000.00]  $5.000.00] _ $1.800.00]  $1.800,00]  52.500.00] _ $2.600.00] _ $560,00 3500,00
A6~ {Floating Tarbidify Barrier (Furnish and inial X 50 16.00 $500.00 $20.00] _ $1.000.00 $30.00 500.00] _ §100.00] __ $5,000.00 550,00, $2.500.00) $40.00]  $2.000.00 $1E.00 S7504
A0 [Sedimant Barrier (it Fencs) (Furnish and ntall ¥ 762 $2.00) $524.00 $1.00] __ $262.00, $5.00) 31000 $4.00] $1.045.00 §13.00] " $3.406.00) $16.00]  $2.626.00 51500] _$3,930.00
T Terosion and Sediment Control 5 1 $3000.00]  $300000]  $3.000.00] 53.00000]  S15,000.00] $15.000.00] _ ST0,000.00] _510,000.00] $3.100.00] _§3.100.00] §55.000.00] §25.000.00] $33,000.00] 523.000;
12 [Clsaring and Grubbing (inci, Remayal of Tras, Shrubs, and Annuals ¥ i =0,000.00]$50,000.00] —$15.000.00]  $15.000.00] $50.000.00]  $50,000.00] _$10,000.00] 570,000.00] §15.000.00] ~§15,000.00]  $9,100.00] " $5.100.00] $140.000.00] " $140.000
TSYORM SEWER, CONDUIT, STREETS, AND SIDEWALKS * e o —
B1 —[Storm Sewer, Remove and Dispose (12” 7 &) SO0 $3.8e100 $T500]$5.265.00) S5600]$7.020.00 ST200] 421200 35600 519.656.00 00 S13.33.0
; x7oX X WiFl X S X 33500 50 =
52| Storm Sewar, Remove and Disposs (24%, 30°) ¥ 789 520,00 _$15,780.00) szo.ou} 315,76 I $25.00] $19.725.00 55000 $15.780.0] $60.00] S47.340.00 §44.00] " $34.716.00 I
-3~ TSiorm Sewer Siruciure {Manhole, Iniel), <107, Remove and Dispose A 10 $500.00]  55.000.00]  51.200.00,  S12.000.00] __$1.500.00] 51500000 _ 51.000.00]  $10.000.00,  $2.700,00]  $27,000.00) o 000, ; 560,
B-4 Curb and Gutter / Crubing, Remove and Dispose {Salvage Granite Curb : — 12000 20000 S230000 525,500,
and Defiver to Ci 1138 s7.00|  $7.966.00 10.00] 51138000 58,00 $9.104.00 $15.00]  $17.070.00 17.00]__ $19.346.00) 12,00 $13.656.00 $12.00 656,
65 |Storm Sewer, 14°x23" ERCP (Furmish and Install % $100.00]  $4,500,00 26.00]  $5.675.00 §150.00] __ $6.750.00 $116.00]  $5.175.00] $110.00]  $4950.00 00.00]_ $4.500.00 $295.00 3754
576 [Storm Sewer, 16° RCP (Furnish and Instal 153 $85.00] _$13.005.00 75.00] _$17.595.00 $100.00] _$15.300.00 $95.00]  $14.535.00] $112.00]$17.136.00 G0,00] $15.300.00 $285,00] _543.605.00
57 Storm Sower 24" RGP {F amish and Instal) 553 $95,00]  $52.535.00] 35.00] _ §71.890.00 $85.00] 54700500 75.00] _$63.505.00 515500 $67.466.00 75.00] _569,126.00 $295.00] _$163.135.00
B8 |Siorm Sawer. 56" RCP (Fumish and Install 19 599.00]  $1,881.00 70.00]_$3,230,00 §250.00] __ $4.750.00 50,00 52.850.00 $20000  $3.800.00 50.00] " §2.850.00 $300.00] " $5.700.
69 [Storm Sewer, 36° RGP (Fumish and Instal I 530 $120.00] __875.600.00 T85.00]_$116,55000 §145.00] _391.350.00 50.00] $100,800,00 $160.00]$100.800.00 TE00]  5110.250.00 $305.00]S152.150,
T6ilet, Curb. Tome P-3, <10' (Furrih and Instl A 800,00 522.800.00] __S4.800.00]  526.800.00]  $5.500.00]  $33.000.00] 5600000 _ $36.000.00]  S5.800.00] _ §34.800.00] _$5.000.00] _ §36.000.00] §7,000.00] _ S42.000.00
1T Tiniot GirbType J-3. <10 (Eurnish and Instal EA 790000 $8.600.00 " $B.600.00] _$11700.00]S6.750.00[ $72,500.00] $5.000.00] $70.000.00] S6.800.00] " S73.600.00] " S5.900.00] " ST3.800.60] S 50000 $74.006.
577 Tiniel. Curb. Typs P-4 <107 (Furnish and natal EA 500,00 §7.60000] _$5.000.00] $10.000.00] _$5.600.00] _511.000.00] _$6.000.00] _ §12.00000]  $5.500.00] _$11.800,00]  $5.80000] _$11.600.00] _$7.000.00] _ $14.000;
513 [iniat, Ditch Botiom, Typs D, J-Bottom, <10 (Furnish and instal EA 54.300.00]  $8.40060] _ S4.500.00] _ $9.600.00] — $4,800.00]  $0,600.00] —$6,000.00] _§12.000.00] _$5.200.00] _$10.400.00 __$4,500.00] __$8.600.00] 53,000 60 560
514 [Manhoie. P-8 (<10] (Furmish and instal EA $2.800.00] $2.500.00]  $4.000.00] __ $4.000.00] $10.500.00] _$70.500.00] _ §5.000.00]  §5,000.00] — S4,400.00]  54.400.00]  §4.100.00] $4,100.00]  $5.500.00 55,500
-5 Manhots. 1.8 {<107) (Furish and Instal EA 1 $3.800.00] §41.800.00] _ $5.000.00]  $55.000.00]  $8.500.00]  $93.500.00] §6,000.00] _ §65.000.00] _§7,000.00]  §77.000.00] _$4,500.00] _$45,500.00]  $5,500.00] _$60.500.0
516 TManhole. Confict LI-iotiom), <10 (Furnish and instal EA SE20000]  95.200.00]  $5.20000]  $5.200.00] _ S10.500.00] _516,500.00] _ $8.000.00,  $8,000.00] ~ 57.000.00] " 57.000.00] $4.600.00]  54.600.00] $12,000,00]  $12.000.0
17 [Connect Existing Storm Sewer lo New Manhole / Iniel EA S000.00]  $1,800.00] __$2.000.00]  $4.000.00] _ $1.500.00]  $3,000.00] $1,500.00] _ $3.000.00] _ $2.606,00] __§5,200.00 600.00]  $7.600.00] 52,000 00| _$44.000.
516 [Connect New 36° RGP 1o Existing Siorm Manhole A $130000] _$1300.00]  $2.000.00] _ 52.000.00] 250000 _ $2500.00, 5150000 $1.500.00] $5.000.00]  $5.000.00] 54.000.00]  $4.000.00] _$12.000.00]  S12,000.0
E-15 [Condul, & PVC, Opan Gut {install Conduit Furnished by FPL IF 543 $12.00]  $2.916.00 §52.00] $12,636.00 $20.00] $4.860.00 $76.00] __$4.660.00 $30.00] __§7.950.00 “$31.00] _$5.103.00 '$75.00] __§16.295.0
526 [Condult. 6 PE, Diroctional Drill(inslall Condul Furnished by FPL) F 7664 $30.00] $85,820.00) $73.00] _ $65.872.00 $22.60] _$63.006.00 $40.00]_$114.560.00 $31.00]  $86.784.00 $26.00]  §74.464.00 $35.00] 571600,
71 [Handhole (install Handhole Fumished by FPL) X 75 530000 54.500,00! $500.00] _ $7,500.00 §250.00] _ $5.750.00,  §1.800.00] _ $27.000,00]  $3,000.00] ~$15.000.00 $475.00] " $7.125.00 §700.00] $10.500.00
532 [install Conduit in Handhele instafled by Others EA 7 526000 $200.00 $56006] 850000 $1.000.00]  $1,000.00]  $1.500.00] _ $1,500.00] _ $1600.00] _ $1,600.00 $550.00 $550.00 $500.60 3500,
8-23 Remove, Stockpile, Reinstall Street Brick Pavers on Sand Bed, Sand * . * : -
Joints - Paimetlo Ave, and Seminole Bivd. SF 5733 $40,131,00 6,00 $34398,00 $7.00 _ $40.131.00 $5.00 $5.00]  $28.665.00) 6.50
75 |Remove Existing Pavement and Base 54 2367 $18,856.00) $6.00]  $14,142.00 10.00 1600 §42,426,00 sgajoo :;;'gg:'gg TR
G35 |Asphalt Surface Course, Type SP 12.6 (1577 57 7435 $12.00 $14.00] _$33.950.00) 14,00] _$33,950.00 13.00]  $31.525.00 $14.00] " $33.950.00 32,00 S77.600.0
526 | Asphalt Milings (City Parking Lot), 4" (Furrish and fnstal B 554 $13.00] _ 58.502.00 55.00 127000 30.00] _$19.620.00 14.00] " 59,156,00 $20.00] " $18.966.00 X 464,
B 57 |Soil Cement Base (10°) - Paimetto Ave, and Seminole Bivd, at Brick I - - —
Pavers 637 $35.00]  $22,295.00 7.00] _$10.820.00 52500 $15.925.00 513.377.00) $38.00
55 limerock Bass (5] 7425 $27.00]__ 365.475.00 7.60]  $41.225.00 520.06] $48.500.00 $25.100.00 $76.00
525 |Stabilized Subgrade (12) 3683 $8.00]  529.454,00 7.00] 562,611,00 $16.00] _$66.294.00 00 §114,173.00 518.00
B-30__|Concreta Curb and Gutter, Type F (Furnish and Install 884 $23.00]  $20,332.00 L.00]  $15,912.00] $25.00f  $22.100.00] X X $20,332.00 522'100.00
531 [Concrete Gurb, Type D (Fumish and Install 118 $2200]  $2.595.00 00] " 51.770.60 $20.00] " $3.540.00 $4.720.00 $51.00]  $2476.00 $22.00] _ $2.596.00
532 [Concrele Curb, Drop Curb (Furnish and Instal 136 $23.00] _ $3.128.00 o[ 5231200 $30.00] __§4.080.00 S40.00] 55.440,00 $23.00] $3.128.00 524,00 ¥
B-33 Remove, Stockpile, and Reinstall Sidewatk Brick Pavers on Sand Bed, * -
Sand Joints SF 785 $7.00]  $5.495.00 $6.00] _ $4710.00 $8.00 _ $6.280.00 $500]  $3.925.00 $6.00  $4.710.00 $6.50]  $5.102.50
B-34  INew Slabilized Subgrade {12) Under Sidewalk Brick Pavers 8Y 87 $12.00] $1,044.001 $20.00 $1,740.00/ $18.00 $1,566.00/ $45.00 §3,915.00 $55,00 $4,785.00 $20,00 s1'74o 00!
B-35 Remove, Stockpile, and Reinstall Utility Strip Pavers on Sand Bed, Sand l * - S
Joints SF 504 s7000  $4,158.00) $6.00]  $3,564.00 $8.00]  s4.752.00 $5.00]  $2,970.00 5400 $2.376.00 6.50
535 [New Siabizsd Subgrade (8°) Under Uity Stip Pavers 5V 56 51200, §792.00) $70,00] __$1.320.00) $18.00]___§1,168.00) §45.00] $2.670.00 $45.00] " 52.670.00) szo:oo :igg;%
Page1of2

Bid Tabulation - Downtown Storm and Ul Refocations IF8 17-18-01.xisx.


https://ll,320.00
https://2,970.00
https://2,970.00
https://1,188.00
https://1,320.00
https://3,861.00
https://2,376.00
https://12,970.00
https://3,564.00

~Cathcart Construction onstructors Group,
Company-Florida LLC SanPIk, inc. LLC Stage Door It Kitlebrew, Inc. Carr & Golller In
i %%Tz“ﬁ‘m. UNIT|  TOTAL GNIT TOTAL UNIT TOTAL UNiT) TOTAL ot
| DESCRIPTION - UNITS | QUANTITY PRICE PRICE| PRICE PRICE] PRICE PRICE| PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE PRICE| PRICE|
8-37  |Remove and Replace Concrete Walkway, [nstall With Picture Frame -
Finish, 4° (N, Side of st St. sY 143 $60.00]  $8,580.00| $70.00]  $10,010.00 $70.00] _ $10,010.00 $75.00]  $10,725.00] $40.00] _ $5,720.00] $75.00]  $10.725.00 $115.00} _ §16,445 ooﬂ
B-38  |Remove and Replace Concrete Sidewalk, 4° (incl. Ramps and Detectable
| Warning Mats) sy 481 §65.00 _$29,965.00 $50.00)  $23.050.00 $60.00] $27,660.00] $65.00]  $29,965.00 $45.00/ _ $20,745.00, $84.00]  $38,724.00 $115.00]  $53,01S.
6-39 o : "
E Remove and Replace Existing Concrete Driveway, Cancrete Parking, & sY 355 $65.00]  $23,075.00 $50.00] _ $17.750.00) $60.00]  $21,300.00) $75.00]  $26,625.00 $60.00] _$21,300.00) $95.00] _ $33.726.00) $120.00 _ $42,600.0!
{B-90 " [Remove and Relnstall Existing Street [ Parking Signs EA 13 $100.00] __ $1,300.00 $275.00] _ $3,575.00 $150.00] _ $1,850.00] $200.00] _ $2,600.00 $300.00)  $3,800.00] $420.00 $5,460.00 $200.00 $2,600.
541 |Remove and Reinstall Whee! Slops. EA 7 $20.00 $140.00] $100.00 $700.00 $150.00] __$1,050.00] $100.00] $700,00] $200.00] _ $1,400.00] $180,00] $1,260.60 $30.00, 5210,
B-42 |Handicap Parking Stall Striping (Painted) (Seven Handicap Concrete
i Parking Stalls, Aisles Batween Parking Stalis, Handicap Symbof at
| Parking Statls 1 $1,800.00 $1,800,00]  $1,150.00 $1,250.00 $500.00 $500.00]  $1.300.00 $1,300.00] _ $3.000.00|  $3,000.00
Painted Pvmi. Markings, Standard, White, Sofid, 4” (Streat Parking 981 $1.50 §1A471.50] 00 00 $861.00 00 $981.00 $0.75 $735.75 $2.00 $1,962,
1_ Markings, Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 6" F 430 $2.00, $860.00 .00 20 $516.00 .00 $430.00 25 $537.50 52.25] $967.
{B45 |Markings, Thermoplastic, Slandard, Yellow, Solid, 6° LF 1426 $2.00]  $2,852.00] 00, 20 §1,711.20 00— §1,426.00 25| $1.782.50] $2.25 $3,2085
(- Markings, Tharmo plastic, Standard White, Soiid, 12° For Crosswalk LF 344 $3.00 $1.032.00] 3.00) $1,032.00] $1,066.40 $1,204.00] $4.25 $1.462.
B-47 hi 1, White, Solid, 24" For Stop Line and
Crosswalk F 277 6.00 $1.662.00] $7.00 §1,939.00] 939,00 $7.50| $2,077 .50}
[- Sodding {Road RAW) {Bahia Y 1164 3,50, $4,144,00] $6.00 $7,104.00] ;40400! $9.25] $10,952
Sodding (Road RIW) (St. Augustine; Y 106 b4.50/ $477.00] $7.00 $742.00] ,378.00] $15.00) $1,590.00,
‘Eﬂ- Grassing (Hydrosesd) (City North Parcel) Y 2419 2.00 $4,838.00] $3. o! 37, ‘ool $2,419. 00[ 76.00, 2.00 $4,838.00)
i
LF 796 $7.00 $5,572.00) $15,00] $11,840.00 25.00 15,900.00 $20.00] _ $15,920.00] $28,00] _ $22,286.00] §28.00] _ 522,268.00] $75.00]  $59,700.00}
LF 77 $12.00 $324.00 $55.00 54,235.00) 540,00 $3,080.00, $30.00]  $2,310.00 $61.00, §4,697.00 $28.00 $2,233.00 $60.00 $4.620,
LF 263 1% $1,841.00 $15.00 ,945.60] 15.00] _ $3,945.00 $20.00 __$5,260.00 $28.00] 7,364.00 528.00) $7,364.00 $65.00] _ $17,095.
Remove Existing 8" Water Main F 441 00| $3,087.00] $7500]  $6,615.00 18.00(  $7,938.00) $20.00) $8,820.00 $28.00]  $12,348.00] $29.00]_ $12,789.00) $65.00] _ 528,665.00]
C- Remove Existing 12 Reciaimed Water Main 24.00 00 $168.00] $20.00, $480.00 $20.00 $480.00 $20.00, $480.00 $65.00]  $2,280.00) $26.00 $624.00 $75.00 $1,800,
C- Water Main, Take Out of Service (Fully Grout) (6%) LF 70 $12.00 $840,00 $E3.00]  $3,710.00 $40.00] _ $2,800.00] $30.00] _ $2,100.00 $56.00]  53,920.00] $36.60; $2,100.00 $50.00]  $3.500.
C- Watec Main Fitfings (D.1.) (Furnish and Install) T 384 §5.000,00] _ $19,200.00) §8,000.00] _$30,720.00] __$5,000.00] _$19,200.00) §5,000.00] _ $19,200.00] _$10,000.00] _ $38,400,00) _ $5,400.00] _ $20,736.00] _ $10,000.00] _ $38,400.
C- Reclaimed Water Main Fittings (D.1.) (Furnish and Instail) TN 0.42 $5,000.00 $32,100.00] _$10.000.00] _ $4,200.00]  $5250.00{  $2,205.00 $5.000.00]  $2,100.00]  $10,000.00] $4,200.00] _$4,600.00, 932.00]_$10,000.00] __$4,200.00)
(X T* Water Service Line (PE) (Directional Drilt F 79 $15,00 $735.00 $20.00, $980.00] §18.00 $882.00 §50.00] _ $2,450.00 $92.00 54,508.00 $64.00] 3,136.00 $95.00f $4,655.00
IC-10__{6° Water Main (PVC) (Furnish ard Instalf 167 $50.00|  $8,350.00 $70.00] _$11,690.00 $40.00 $6,680.00 $35.00 $5,845.00 $70.00]  $11,690.00 $70.00]  $11,690.00] 10.00 ,370.
T-11__{10" Water Main (PVC) (Furnish and Install) 311 $65.00]  $20,215.00 $90.00] _ $27,980.00 $60.00 _$18,660.00, $60.00] _ 518,660.00 $80.00] _$24,880.00 $67.00] _ $20,837.00 50,00 $46,650.
C-12 |12 Water Main (PVC) (Furnish and Instal 744 $70,00] _ $52,080.00 $100.00] _ $74,400,00 $70.00]  $52,080.00| $70.00]  $52,080.00 $BE00] _ $63,240.00] $82.00] _$61,008.00 65.00] _$122,760.00)
C-13" 12" Reclaimed Water Main (PVC) (Furnish and Install) LF 32 $75.00 $2,400.00 $120.00] _ $3,840.00 $100.00] _ $3,200.00] $75.00]  $2,400.00 $132,00] __ $4,224.00] $66.00] $3,072.00 65001 $5,280.00,
{{C-14__[Gale Valve, 67, Furnish and install EA 1260.00 $1,200,00] _ 51.700.00]  $1,700.00] _ $1,000.00, ___$1,000.00 1250.00] _ $1,250.00] _ $1,400.00] _ $1,400.00] _$1,700.00 §1,700.00f __$1,600.00, $1,600.
c- Gate Vaive, 8", Furnish and Install EA 50000 $1,500,00]  $2,70000] _ $2,700.00}  $2,000.00]  $2,000.00] 500.00f __ $2,500.00] $2,300.00]  $2,300.00] _ $2,800.00 $2,800.00] _ $2,500.00 $2,500,
}%E"‘ Gate Valve, 12°, Furnish and Instalt A ,000.00] ___$3,000.00]  $3.500.00] _ $3,500.00)  $2,500.00]  52,500.00 53.000.00] $3.000.00]  $2,600.00]  $2.600.00]  $3,500.00 $3,500,00] _ $3,500.00 $3,500.4
C-17 apping Sleeve and Valve, & x 6, Furnish and lnstall A 300.00] __$3,300.00]  $6,00000]  $6,000.00]  $2,500.00]  $2,500.00 $4,G00.00 4,600,00 54,000.00]  $4,000.00]  $3,400.00 $3,400.00] _ $3,600.00 $3,600.0
ﬁom [Tapping Sieeve and Valve, 8" x 8", Furnish and Instal] A 54.000.00] __ $8.000.00] 000.00] _ $14.000.00]  $2.500.00] _ $5,000.00] _ $6,000.00] _ 512,000.00 54,500.00] __ $9,000.00] __ $4,200.00 $8400.00]  $4,200.00]  $8,400,
apping Sieeve and Valve, 12" x 127 Furnish and install A 500,00] _ $15.000.00} _ $10,000.00] _ $20,000.00]  $4,250.00]  $8,500.00 $8,000.00] _ $16,000.00 ,000.06]  $14,000.00] _ $8,500.00] _ $17,000.00] _ $6,000.00] _ $16,000,
[12°x1* Service Saddle and Gorporation Stop A $300.00 $300.00 A00.00]  $1306.60]  $1,500.00]  $1,500.00 §$900.00 $806.00 60000 $1,600.00]  $1,100.00 $1,700,00] __ $2,000.00 $2,000.00
A ,800.00 $3,800,00 §2,800.00] _ $5.600.00]  $2,00000] _ $4,000.00 $4,000,00] _$8,000.00] ,300.00] __ $6,600.00]  $4,200,00 $8,400,00] _ $4,200,00 $8,400.
Fira Hydrant Assembly, Furnish and Install A 800.00]  $3.600.00) $5,200.00]  $5200.00]  $5000.00  $5000,00}  $6,000.00]  $6,000.00]  $6,000.00]  $6,000.00} _ $5,600.00 $5,600.00] __ $7.000.00] _ $7,000.
Temporary Jumper Connection EA 1600.00] __ $3,200.00] __ $2,500.00] _ $5,000.00] __ $2,500.00] __ $5,000.00] _ 52,000,00 §4,000.00]  $1,500.00{ _ $3,000.00} $1,900.00 §$3.800.00]  $2,500.00]  $5,000.00
Line Stop, 6" (Furnish and Install) A 54,300.00] __ $8,600.00]  $7.000.00] _ $14,00000]  $4,000.00]  $8,000.00] _$6,000.00] _$12,000.00]  $4,300.00] _ $8,600.00]  $4,500.00 $6.000.00] _ $8.200,00]  $16,400.00
Line Stop, 8" (Furnish and instal) A $5,160,00 $5,100.00]  $8,000.00] _ $8,000.00]  S4,500.00] __ $4,500.00 §$7.000.00 7,000.00f _ $6,500.00]  $6,500.00]  $5,100.00 $5,100,00] __ $8,500.00] $8.500.
Cut and Cap Existing 6 Water Main With Thrust Colfar A $1,800.00 $3.600,00] _ $1,000.00] _ $2,000.00 $750.00]  $1,500.00 $1,800.00 3,600.00] _ $1,800.00]  $3,600.00 $850.00 $1,700.00] _ $4.000.00
[C-27 | Cut and Cap Exisling 8" Water Main With Thrust Collar EA $2,000,00] __ $2,000.00]  $1,000.00]  $1,000.00) $750.00 $750.00 $2,600.00 2,000.00]  $1,806.00]  $1.900.00 $600.00 $900.00]  $4.000.00
C-26  |Close Vaive, Cut and Cap Existing 12° Recl. Water Main With Thrust
Collar EA 2 $2,500.00]  $5,000.00]  $1,500,00 ,500.00]  $2.000.00]  $4,000.00]  $2.100.00]  $4,200.00]  $1.400.00 $2,800,00f  $3,000.00
C29_[Connect New 1- Water Service Line fo Existing Meter EA 1 $400,00 $400.00 X X X ,000.00 $300.00 $300.00] _ $1,700.00] _ $1,700.00] $350.00 $350.00] __ $1,000,00]
D.1, With Rest. Joints) (Furnish and Instafl} LE 30 $150.00 $4,500.00 ; X X $3,000.00 $150,00]  $4.500,00] - $200.00] _ $6,000.00 $125.00 $3,750.00 $250.00
3 i EA 1 $3,000.00]  $3,000.00 X X X $12,500.00 $6.000.00] __ $5,000.00]  $8,000.00]  $8000.00] _ $5,800.00) $5,800.00]  $12,00000]
Connect New 8" 0.1, Sanitary Sewer Main to Existing Sanitary Sewer 1 l
EA 1 31.200‘04)! s1.2oo.ool $4,000,00]  $4,000. ool $2,500.00]  $2,500.00] $1,500.00]  $1,500.00]  $4,500.00]  $4,500.00) $1,650.00
fi} " $1,036,914.5 %1,245,929.00, $1,290,648.00 $1,375,395.85

Bid Tabulation - Downtown Storm and Utd, Relocations IFB 17-18.0%.xisx Page2of2


https://1,800.00
https://1,400.00
https://3,900.00
https://21,300.00
https://20,745.00
https://5,720.00
https://10,725.00
https://10,010.00
https://10,010.00

G

November 20 201 8 500 West FultonStreet
d Sanford, FLL32771

Phone: 407.322.6841

Mr. Bilal Iftikhar, P.E. Fax: 407.330.0639
Public Works / Utilities Director

City of Sanford Utility Department

P.O. Box 1788

Sanford, Florida 32772-1788

Re:  City of Sanford
Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01)
CPH Job No. S06168

Dear Bilal:

Based on the Bid Tabulation, the following are the bid results for the Bids that were received on
November 8, 2018 for the City’'s Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01) project:

RANK | BIDDER TOTAL BASE BID
1 Cathcart Construction Company-Florida LLC $1,036,914.50
2 Cathcart, Inc. $1,249,929.00
3 RMS Constructors Group, LLC $1,290,648.00
4 Stage Door |l $1,375,395.85
5 Killebrew, Inc. $1,525,225.00
6 Carr & Collier Inc. $1,573,037.75
7 Prime Construction Group, Inc. $2,293,288.00

Two of the bids are below the Engineer's Estimate which was $1.27 million (without
contingency). Note: due to the over $200,000 difference from Cathcart’s bid to the next lowest
bid, we contacted Cathcart. They confirmed that they stand by their submitted bid and that
there are no mistakes in the submitted bid pricing.

We have reviewed Cathcart Construction Company-Florida LLC (“Cathcart”) in terms of their
storm and utility construction experience, recent references, and licensing. Financial
information the City received from Cathcart (Financial Information Form - Section 00462 plus
attachments) has not been reviewed by CPH and should be reviewed by the City. If the City
requires audited financial statements in lieu of what was provided, please let us know or contact
Cathcart directly.

Cathcart is located in Oviedo and has been in business since 1994; however, in 2014 they re-
organized under the current LLC. Our review of projects and references is based on the
current iteration of Cathcart. Since 2014, Cathcart has performed construction on numerous
projects similar in type and size (or bigger) than the proposed Downtown Storm and Utility
Relocations project. Most of Cathcart’s construction projects were for various municipalities and
counties. We have contacted several references for Cathcart: the references contacted (the
cities of St. Cloud, Orlando, and Altamonte Springs) were very satisfied with the work done by
Cathcart and all indicated they would work with Cathcart again. The project manager and
superintendents named by the references received favorable comments and are the same

Award Recommendation - Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations IFB 18-19-01.docx



@GP

Mr. Bilal Iftikhar, P.E.

City of Sanford

Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01)
November 20, 2018

Page 2 of 3

Cathcart project manager and superintendents proposed for the proposed City of Sanford
project.

We have reviewed Cathcart’'s construction license information by verifying the construction
licenses are active. This verification was done through the Florida Department of Business and
Professional Regulation (DBPR) website. The DBPR website also shows there are no current
complaints on the licenses.

Based on our review of the experience, the licensing information shown on the DBPR website,
and the favorable references that have been provided, as summarized above and per the
attached documents, we recommend the City Commission authorize award of the City’s
Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01) project construction contract to Cathcart
Construction Company-Florida LLC in the amount of $1,036,914.50.

If you have any questions or need additional information on the contract award recommendation
we have made or any of the information shown herein or attached, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,
CPH, Inc.

A et

N. Katriina Bowman, P.E., CCS
Vice President/Associate

Attachments:

Cathcart Bid Received 11/8/18

Acknowledgment of Receipt of Addendum 1

Copy of License and DBPR Construction Licensing Board Information
Completed W-9 Form

Officer Signatory Authorization Information

Bid Bond Form - Section 00420

Trench Safety Form - Section 00430

Non Collusion Affidavit - Section 00432

Conflict of Interest Affidavit - Section 00434

Florida Statutes on Public Entity Crimes Affidavit - Section 00436
Compliance With the Public Records Law Affidavit - Section 00438
Bidder Information and Affidavit - Section 00440

Certification Of Non-Segregated Facilities Form - Section 00450
Disputes Disclosure Form - Section 00452

Drug Free Workplace Form - Section 00454

Unauthorized (lllegal) Alien Workers Affidavit - Section 00456
E-Verify Compliance Form - Section 00458

Award Recommendation - Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations IFB 18-19-01.docx


https://1,036,914.50

Mr. Bilal Iftikhar, P.E.

City of Sanford

Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations (IFB 18/19-01)
November 20, 2018

Page 3 of 3

Americans With Disabilities Act Affidavit - Section 00460

Financial Information Form - Section 00462

Schedule Of Proposed Subcontractors - Section 00464

Criminal Background Check Requirements and Affidavit - Section 00525
City of Sanford Insurance Requirements and Affidavit - Section 00622

Cc: Jeff Davis
Marisol Ordonez

Award Recommendation - Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations IFB 18-19-01.docx



CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA - PURCHASING DIVISION
SOLICITATION OPENING CERTIFICATION AND MINUTES (Section 255.0518, Florida Statutes)

A. Solicitation Title__Downtown Storm & Utilities Relocations

Number_IFB 18/19-01 Opening Date _11-08-18 Time_2:00 p.m. _Solicitation Documents Including
Announcement of This Opening Are Available for Viewing or Downloading at www.myvendorlink.com

Location of Opening: _Room 117 City Hall (City Commission Chambers

On this date the opening of the solicitation response identified above is hereby verified and the public announcements
recorded below regarding the solicitations received were duly made. It is noted that no other business was
conducted, there were no discussions and no input was received from anyone in attending. There was no
attendance record made.

__IFB- Announced the name of each bidder and the amount of their bid.

__ RFP- Announced the name of each respondent.

__ RFQ- Announced the name of each respondent.

___If any submission was not opened and/or announced: check this item and indicate on tabulation below‘
specific information as to why the submission was not opened or announced.

___All submissions were opened and read. The tabulation below reflects the information read.

Name of City Employee who announced the bids: /‘: (&M S? t 0 W/&MZ

‘ \ Senior
Certification (1) By: m > ’/f//? "U)O“’ lon Hooks S,-—— 1?15{’«1’:»
lgn ! date !/ printed namgand i e
ﬁmhwl
; Sev

2. The public notice indicated by § 286.0105 and 286.011 Florida Statutes is not required because no rule, resolution,
or formal action has taken place or considered at this opening. Therefore, a verbatim record of the solicitation
specifically identified above is not required if a person, in accordance with City of Sanford Policy Number 15., elects
to file a protest or appeal an action associated with the identified solicitation.

Certification (2) Bb/

3. Florida Statute 119.071: Sealed bids, proposals, or replies received by an agency pursuant to a competitive
solicitation are exempt from s. 119.07(1) and s. 24(a), Art. | of the State Constitution until such time as the agency
provides notice of an intended decision or until 30 days after opening the bids, proposals, or final replies, whichever
is earlier. Note-City of Sanford Procurement Procedure 6-500 mandates that as applicable to an IFB: the name of each bidder
and the specific amount of the bid will be shared at the opening; for an RFP or RFQ the name of each person or firm will be
shared at the opening. (Florida Statures may be found at: http://www.leg.state.fl.us/statutes/)

Tabulation
Bidder/Proposer _al, 52 3’,037, 74
Cor r« Collley Tnl ‘/’2\‘9@3;25;;,.93

?r\m.a Cem;w uCHe A C'erJo Smg,“

B ™M S Cbmﬁ@ruc_ﬁ‘w =~ h'DC*D (48 e
Qr\-ag_& Dovir T 1 3’75 295,59
K2 he s ), 52» 225, 00
Sanik  Tnc 12y4, q85. o
CC‘\"\'\I\UQ&V’V CQ'.’ nﬂr\-’é/\“nc i ) LLC—— :; G%_;ﬂf 20

__Initial here if tabulation is attached in lieu of using the above tabulation or if additional pages are
attached. It is noted that this is page one of ___ pages.


http://www.leg.state.jl.us/statutesl
www.myvendorlink.com

City of Sanford | Finance Department | Purchasing

: CITY OF Division Solicitation
-\ S 300 N. Park Avenue Suite 236, Sanford, Florida 32771 N b
X ANFORD Phone: 407-688-5028 or 5030 | Fax: 407-688-5021 umber
©/ FINANCE DEPARTMENT IFB 1 8 / 19_01

Downtown Storm and Utilities Relocation

PUBLIC MEETING
BID OPENING -SIGN-IN SHEET

DATE & TIME: November 8, 2018 2:00 P.M. Local Time
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE(S): Marisol Ordofiez, Purchasing Manager
DEPT./DIV./OFF. REPRESENTATIVE(S):

MEETING LOCATION: Commission Chambers
Company Name [Address Phone | Fax | E-Mail
omer™ | Soafil 2o o] dor-azgco3s
Address: CAIE )’V’Aﬂ'\f‘ £C 2274 b Fax:
& Sater | 32U o P | soma Dsomprlive . com
llé;[l;::(sst;x:tatlve s Ma\ {’ﬂ\ﬂw" SQ V\QI_S
N N PMS Conshuetors hone: | pia - 204853 7
Address: Fax:
Zip Code Email:
& State:

Representative’s o / / /

Name(s): e in // ’\/ e /L 7\ i
Company Phone:

Name: Cpl‘\' e - ('Lm'-\\a Qemee_ (40‘7\ 32T - (g?q |

Address: SO0 w Gien o Fax:

Zip Code - Email:

& State: Soffecd, FL 32 E veonee @O?Y\ co(P-con
Representative’s

Name(s):

Company | 2 tliadl (opsT (o || F07 £79- 19¢9
Address: Z§' 6 % [; ,U/Jéq’/'/c.. /f Fax:

Zip Code Email: ¥ UNMNENBM €

& State: | OV 04 }.L7 6= /\/-7€: ) 2y ot s TIY CTION
Representative’s / ) Db b

Name(s): ,7///*2 [(J(U/b)f)é}«’om CM‘;ﬂo~7 . Lem

PIIR_FAI1& 1 Rev 0612017



EST A8

I
‘Q Wif FINANCE DEPARTMENT

City of Sanford | Finance Department | Purchasing

“/a CITY OF Division

Off = Xe) -

e\ 300 N. Park Avenue Suite 236, Sanford, Florida 32771
o / SANF RD Phone: 407-688-5028 or 5030 | Fax: 407-688-5021

Downtown Storm and Utilities Relocation

Solicitation
Number
IFB 18/19-01

va

R ___Company Name |Address _ : __Phone | Fax|E-Mail
o | MM, o | G638 70/ 64773
Address: jdzzu o /é//a %e 3¢C ¢ Fax:
e fon € 5 s
%{ipsfotde P850 £ // Email: e‘ é / / Ses )
ate: / A ceo g pd,

Representative’s //

Name(s): M/ A/,/{/&V»\ ___(5 \/)

C i Phone: e
Namer | PV CONSHUGh YN GIOUp | | 401 890 2160

Address: \OO O J 6, * WYC am D v Fax:

Zip Cod = Email: : : ;

& sate: | OVI0NCAQ 7L 32224 " 0SRoU ng 60 pegine or
Representative’s | . . ool -
Name(s): LDYO'/Amn M(M\ U(L

Company Phone:

Name: ik Y T2 -3/ ¥-3425

Address: / 416 £ J ST Fax:

EMERSo

Zip Code | (sc§fernS, e Email:

& State: 2a9¢ § ELTLMgTING 2 AL G MDD
Representative’s

Name(s): &/7( ‘2%/\/.549‘4/{/;44’»/ culiet. com

Company |« ‘ Phone:

Name: é( "Z‘7 0’][ SM-,AV"J q o) L BESOIO
Address: ' ' Fax:

3050 s

Zip Code Email:

& State:

Representative’s ’ 1

Name(s): @'Je”l‘/"’l é)f‘()S-&

Company | . ; x Phone:

Name: (/Ir f‘(,/ oE Sa;-\'éy/(

Address: f Fax:

Zip Code Email:

& State:

Representative’s \J ’

Name(s): Moo l‘\oehg g‘o"
PUIRLE-1R Rev.06/2017



CITY OF

—1SANFORD

City of Sanford | Finance Department | Purchasing
Division
300 N. Park Avenue Suite 236, Sanford, Florida 32771
Phone: 407-688-5028 or 5030 | Fax: 407-688-5021

Solicitation
Number

. , IFB 18/19-01
Downtown Storm and Utilities Relocation

Company Name |Address

Phone | Fax | E-Mail

Company
Name:

SOTL

| Phone:

[’%‘7) 5728-209 )¢

Address:

Fax:

Zip Code
& State:

DI, s "ﬁrfr-\,lastrf
WP FL

(07)575-252)

Email:

Name(s):

Representative’s

Rt Pince [P/es/-)

Company
Name:

Address:

Zip Code
& State:

Name(s):

Representative’s

Company
Name:

Phone:

Address:

Fax:

Zip Code
& State:

Email:

Name(s):

Representative’s

Company
Name:

Phone:

Address:

Fax:

Zip Code
& State:

Email:

Name(s):

Representative’s

Company
Name:

Phone:

Address:

Fax:

Zip Code
& State:

Email:

Name(s):

Representative’s

PIIR.-F215

e] Rev NAN017




CITY OF

80— SANFORD

FLORIDA

WS RM _X

Item;_; ?v é -

CiTy COMMISSION MEMORANDUM 18-267
DECEMBER 10, 2018 AGENDA

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission
PREPARED BY: ' Jeff Davis, Project Manager .
SUBMITTED BY:  Norton N. Bonaparte, Jr., City Manacg{

SUBJECT: Award of Bid - Downtown Storm and Utifity Relocations

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES:

Unify Downtown & the Waterfront

Promote the City’s Distinct Culture

[] Update Regulatory Framework

[l Redevelop and Revitalize Disadvantaged Communities

SYNOPSIS:

Award of Bid # IFB18/19-01 to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder is proposed for the
Downtown Storm and Utility Relocations and approval of implementing procurement activity is
requested. A Budget Amendment Resolution has also been attached amending the Stormwater

portion of the project funding.

FISCAL/STAFFING STATEMENT:

The total amount requested is an amount not to exceed $1,036,914.50 and is available from

Utilities and Stormwater account lines.

BACKGROUND:

The City of Sanford plans to redevelop the area of Downtown between Palmetto Avenue and

Sanford Avenue which is situated between First Street and Seminole Boulevard.

It necessary to

relocate the existing aging water, sanitary sewer and stormwater infrastructure (most of which
are over 100 years old). The relocated utilities will allow for broader commercial development
by unifying the Downtown with the Riverwalk and Waterfront. The City advertised an
Invitation for Bid in accordance with City Procurement Policies. The project was competitively

bid with Cathcart Construction Company-Florida, LLC of Oviedo, Florida
lowest and most responsive bid as determined by City staff.

LEGAL REVIEW:

submitting the

The City Attorney has reviewed and has no legal objection to the actions to be implemented in

accordance with City Purchasing Policy.



https://1,036,914.50

RECOMMENDATION:

It is staff’s recommendation that the City Commission award Bid #IFB 18/19-01 to Cathcart
Construction Company-Florida, LLC and approve the implementing procurement activities in an
amount not to exceed $1,036,914.50.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

“I move to award the Bid #IFB 18/19-01 to Cathcart Construction Company-Florida, LLC and
approve the implementing procurement activities in an amount not to exceed $1,036,914.50.”

Attachment: (1).  Bid Tabulation Sheet.
(2).  Award Recommendation
(3). Budget Amendment
4). Budget Amendment Resolution
(5).  Bid Opening Minutes


https://1,036,914.50
https://1,036,914.50



